

LISTING ON 04.04.2014

COURT NO. 6

ITEM NO. 35

SEC. IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 7915 OF 2014
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Mukesh Singh Chouhan

...Petitioner

-VERSUS-

State of M.P. & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Special Leave Petition above mentioned has been filed against the final order dated 31.10.2013 passed by the Hon'ble Court of Madhya Pradesh, Bench at Indore in Writ Appeal No. 1030 of 2013.

It is submitted that Dr. S.K. Verma, Advocate has filed a letter dated 05.03.2014 stating therein that objection no. 17(i) raised by the Registry wherein the Registry asked the petitioner to file order dated 14.8.2013, 6.3.1985, 15.1.1998, 17.11.2001 and G.O. dated 28.8.2000, 22.2.2001 and order dated 8.10.2004, 7.10.2006, 18.12.2008 and 21.4.2011 mentioned in the List of Dates. These orders are not necessary at this stage. However the counsel for the petitioner submit that he will file the same if this Hon'ble Court direct the petitioner. Therefore kindly ignore the said objections and number the matter and list the matter before the Hon'ble Court at his risk (Copy of letter dated 05.03.2014 is annexed at page no. 24 of SLP).

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition (C) No. 29387 of 2011 & instant matter Id. Single Judge has relied upon the same judgment.

It is again submitted that Special Leave Petition (C) Nos. 27288-27299 of 2011 arising out of CC Nos. 15307-15312 of 2011 referred to on page B of list of dates was listed before the Hon'ble Court on when the Court was pleased to direct issue of notice and the same is pending before the Hon'ble Court (copy of order dated 23.09.2011 is enclosed).

It is lastly submitted that there was a delay of 44 days in refiling the SLP and the same has been condoned by the Additional Registrar of Sec-IB.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 3rd day of April, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Dr. S.K. Verma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SK/-